Contracts with Customers”. For the measurement of expected credit losses the Group uses a provision matrix based on
ageing analysis which is based on Group’s historical credit loss experience adjusted for forward looking factors specific to
the debtors and the economic environment.

The following tables summarize the impact from the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 in the Group and the Company
statement of financial position as of January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018 as well as in the Group and the Company
statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2018, for each of the line items affected:

Page 74 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Company

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39 IFRS 15

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Reclasses
IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

 31.12.2017   1.1.2018

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   57,817,965   -   -   -   57,817,965

Intangible assets   15,847,920   -   (5,141,627)   -   10,706,293

Contracts costs   -   6,892,706   5,141,627   -   12,034,333

Goodwill   512,569   -   -   -   512,569

Investments in subsidiaries   8,137,279   -   -   -   8,137,279

Other non-current assets   6,427,771   -   (5,878,067)   -   549,704

Assets from contracts with customers   -   -   5,878,067   -   5,878,067

Available for sale financial assets   248,394   -   -   -   248,394

Deferred tax assets   2,731,208   (1,987,692)   -   -   743,516

Total non-current assets   91,723,106   4,905,014   -   -   96,628,120

Current assets   -   -   -   -

Inventories   694,343   -   -   -   694,343

Programme and film rights   -   -   -   -   -

Trade accounts receivable   30,489,928   -   (6,968,470)   (1,244,523)   22,276,935

Assets from contracts with customers   -   1,733,686   6,968,470   (216,023)   8,486,133

Prepayments and other receivables   4,152,196   -   -   -   4,152,196

Due from related companies   101,971,352   -   -   -   101,971,352

Cash and cash equivalents   1,750,073   -   -   -   1,750,073

Restricted cash   6,993,558   -   -   -   6,993,558

Total current assets   146,051,450   1,733,686   -   (1,460,546)   146,324,590

TOTAL ASSETS   237,774,556   6,638,700   -   (1,460,546)   242,952,710

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   -   -   -   -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company   -   -   -   -

Share capital   49,144,742   -   -   -   49,144,742

Share premium   300,499,045   -   -   -   300,499,045

Other reserves   191,960,308   -   -   -   191,960,308

Accumulated deficit   (510,699,925)   4,866,417   -   (1,460,546)   (507,294,054)

Total   30,904,170   4,866,417   -   (1,460,546)   34,310,041

Non-controlling interests   -   -   -   -   -

Total equity   30,904,170   4,866,417   -   (1,460,546)   34,310,041

Non current liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Long-term borrowings   41,071,527   -   -   -   41,071,527

Long-term transponder leases   -   -   -   -   -

Other long-term leases   254,773   -   -   -   254,773

Other long-term liabilities   7,226,183   -   (6,735,770)   -   490,413

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   619,090   6,735,770   -   7,354,861

Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   2,494,079   -   -   -   2,494,079

Government grants   4,402,077   -   -   -   4,402,077

Deferred tax liability   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities   55,448,639   619,090   -   -   56,067,729

Current liabilities   -   -   -   -

Trade accounts payable   34,760,912   -   -   -   34,760,912

Due to related companies   5,234,038   -   -   -   5,234,038

Short-term borrowings   -   -   -   -   -

Current portion of long-term borrowings   78,461,538   -   -   -   78,461,538

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   1,153,193   11,472,978   -   12,626,170

Deferred income   11,472,978   -   (11,472,978)   -   0

Current portion of transponder leases   -   -   -   -   -

Current portion of other leases   214,819   -   -   -   214,819

Current portion of programmes and film rights obligations   13,017,921   -   -   -   13,017,921

Income tax payable   551,738   -   -   -   551,738

Accrued and other current liabilities   7,707,803   -   -   -   7,707,803

Total current liabilities   151,421,747   1,153,193   -   -   152,574,940

Total liabilities   206,870,386   1,772,283   -   -   208,642,669

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   237,774,556   6,638,700   -   (1,460,546)   242,952,710

Page 75 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Company

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39 IFRS 15

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Reclasses
IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

31.12.2018 31.12.2018

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   49,314,374   -   -   -   49,314,374

Intangible assets   13,186,126   -   (4,086,438)   -   9,099,688

Contracts costs   -   5,671,133   4,086,438   -   9,757,571

Goodwill   512,569   -   -   -   512,569

Investments in subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current assets   5,824,918   -   (5,204,885)   -   620,033

Assets from contracts with customers   -   132,301   5,204,885   -   5,337,186

Other financial assets   248,394   -   -   -   248,394

Deferred tax assets   3,075,237   (1,280,856)   -   -   1,794,381

Total non-current assets   72,161,618   4,522,578   -   -   76,684,196

Current assets

Inventories   590,445   -   -   -   590,445

Programme and film rights   -   -   -   -   -

Trade accounts receivable   32,700,178   -   (11,584,581)   (1,125,576)   19,990,021

Assets from contracts with customers   -   904,886   11,584,581   (363,480)   12,125,987

Prepayments and other receivables   2,987,356   -   -   -   2,987,356

Due from related companies   2,516,987   -   -   -   2,516,987

Cash and cash equivalents   901,423   -   -   -   901,423

Restricted cash   5,404,813   -   -   -   5,404,813

Total current assets   45,101,202   904,886   -   (1,489,056)   44,517,032

TOTAL ASSETS   117,262,820   5,427,464   -   (1,489,056)   121,201,228

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company

Share capital   49,156,253   -   -   -   49,156,253

Share premium   300,499,045   -   -   -   300,499,045

Other reserves   192,094,093   -   -   -   192,094,093

Accumulated deficit   (620,808,045)   3,611,387   -   (1,489,056)   (618,685,714)

Total   (79,058,654)   3,611,387   -   (1,489,056)   (76,936,323)

Non-controlling interests   -   -   -   -   -

Total equity   (79,058,654)   3,611,387   -   (1,489,056)   (76,936,323)

Non current liabilities

Long-term borrowings   42,977,769   -   -   -   42,977,769

Long-term transponder leases   -   -   -   -   -

Other long-term leases   36,709   -   -   -   36,709

Other long-term liabilities   6,331,756   -   (5,968,162)   -   363,594

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   673,459   5,968,162   -   6,641,620

Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   2,443,546   -   -   -   2,443,546

Government grants   3,465,270   -   -   -   3,465,270

Deferred tax liability   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities   55,255,050   673,459   -   -   55,928,509

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable   29,386,824   -   -   -   29,386,824

Due to related companies   1,534,172   -   -   -   1,534,172

Short-term borrowings   38,400   -   -   -   38,400

Current portion of long-term borrowings   78,461,538   -   -   -   78,461,538

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   1,142,619   11,175,358   -   12,317,977

Deferred income   11,175,358   -   (11,175,358)   -   -

Current portion of transponder leases   -   -   -   -   -

Current portion of other leases   218,063   -   -   -   218,063

Current portion of programmes and film rights obligations   4,115,507   -   -   -   4,115,507

Income tax payable   942,762   -   -   -   942,762

Accrued and other current liabilities   15,193,800   -   -   -   15,193,800

Total current liabilities   141,066,424   1,142,619   -   -   142,209,043

Total liabilities   196,321,474   1,816,077   -   -   198,137,551

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   117,262,820   5,427,464   -   (1,489,056)   121,201,228

Page 76 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Company

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

Adjustments Reclasses

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39

01.01-
31.12.2018

01.01-
31.12.2018

Revenue from contracts with customers   157,004,775   (740,293)   -   157,745,068

Other income   1,794,415   -   -   1,794,415

Telecommunications costs   (78,522,741)   -   -   (78,522,741)

Royalties and licenses   (3,060)   -   -   (3,060)

Cost of sales of inventory and consumables   (1,258,973)   (243,099)   -   (1,015,874)

Advertising and promotion costs   (1,050,771)   -   -   (1,050,771)

Payroll and related costs   (19,487,567)   -   -   (19,487,567)

Sundry expenses   (33,381,079)   (28,510)   -   (33,352,569)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries   (3,822,530)   -   -   (3,822,530)

Impairment of amounts due from related parties   (100,117,628)   -   -   (100,117,628)

Depreciation and amortisation   (27,533,912)   (978,474)   -   (26,555,438)

Financial income   73,395   -   -   73,395

Financial expenses   (5,083,910)   -   -   (5,083,910)

Loss before income taxes   (111,389,586)   (1,990,376)   -   (109,399,210)

Income taxes   (87,242)   706,835   -   (794,077)

Loss after taxes   (111,476,828)   (1,283,541)   -   (110,193,287)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans   113,552   -   -   113,552

Income tax effect   (28,388)   -   -   (28,388)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods

   85,164   -   -   85,164

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income/(loss)   (111,391,664)   (1,283,541)   -   (110,108,123)

Page 77 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Group

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39 IFRS 15

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Reclasses
IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

 31.12.2017   1.1.2018

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   97,895,793   -   -   -   97,895,793

Intangible assets   96,071,870   -   (9,885,625)   -   86,186,245

Contracts costs   -   26,490,771   9,885,625   -   36,376,397

Goodwill   83,168,812   -   -   -   83,168,812

Investments in subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current assets   8,655,911   -   (5,878,067)   -   2,777,844

Assets from contracts with customers   -   -   5,878,067   -   5,878,067

Other financial assets   374,600   -   -   -   374,600

Deferred tax assets   10,039,539   (1,987,692)   -   -   8,051,847

Total non-current assets   296,206,525   24,503,080   -   -   320,709,605

Current assets   -   -   -   -

Inventories   2,972,653   -   -   -   2,972,653

Programme and film rights   37,609,921   -   -   -   37,609,921

Trade accounts receivable   51,961,784   -   (7,485,797)   (2,093,387)   42,382,600

Assets from contracts with customers   -   1,884,010   7,485,797   (236,716)   9,133,092

Prepayments and other receivables   6,434,390   -   -   -   6,434,390

Due from related companies   902,605   -   -   -   902,605

Cash and cash equivalents   2,603,540   -   -   -   2,603,540

Restricted cash   6,996,217   -   -   -   6,996,217

Total current assets   109,481,110   1,884,010   -   (2,330,103)   109,035,018

TOTAL ASSETS   405,687,635   26,387,090   -   (2,330,103)   429,744,622

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   -   -   -   -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company   -   -   -   -

Share capital   49,144,742   -   -   -   49,144,742

Share premium   300,499,045   -   -   -   300,499,045

Other reserves   192,145,413   -   -   -   192,145,413

Accumulated deficit   (730,781,218)   23,592,479   -   (2,329,981)   (709,518,720)

Total   (188,992,018)   23,592,479   -   (2,329,981)   (167,729,520)

Non-controlling interests   (2,928,377)   2,744   -   (122)   (2,925,755)

Total equity   (191,920,395)   23,595,223   -   (2,330,103)   (170,655,275)

Non current liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Long-term borrowings   41,071,527   -   -   -   41,071,527

Long-term transponder leases   41,092,076   -   -   -   41,092,076

Other long-term leases   254,773   -   -   -   254,773

Other long-term liabilities   26,843,153   -   (6,735,770)   -   20,107,383

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   973,810   6,735,770   -   7,709,580

Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   4,423,878   -   -   -   4,423,878

Government grants   4,402,077   -   -   -   4,402,077

Deferred tax liability   20,158,222   -   -   -   20,158,222

Total non-current liabilities   138,245,706   973,810   -   -   139,219,516

Current liabilities   -   -   -   -

Trade accounts payable   96,099,702   -   -   -   96,099,702

Due to related companies   1,399,724   -   -   -   1,399,724

Short-term borrowings   1,198,566   -   -   -   1,198,566

Current portion of long-term borrowings   255,000,000   -   -   -   255,000,000

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   1,818,057   23,078,262   -   24,896,319

Deferred income   23,078,262   -   (23,078,262)   -  -

Current portion of transponder leases   11,727,821   -   -   -   11,727,821

Current portion of other leases   214,819   -   -   -   214,819

Current portion of programmes and film rights obligations   44,544,597   -   -   -   44,544,597

Income tax payable   1,738,338   -   -   -   1,738,338

Accrued and other current liabilities   24,360,495   -   -   -   24,360,495

Total current liabilities   459,362,324   1,818,057   -   -   461,180,381

Total liabilities   597,608,030   2,791,867   -   -   600,399,897

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   405,687,635   26,387,090   -   (2,330,103)   429,744,622

Page 78 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Group

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39 IFRS 15

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Reclasses
IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

 31.12.2018   31.12.2018

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   78,989,988   -   -   -   78,989,988

Intangible assets   77,468,398   -   (7,016,123)   -   70,452,275

Contracts costs   -   24,691,270   7,016,123   -   31,707,393

Goodwill   83,144,217   -   -   -   83,144,217

Investments in subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current assets   8,260,193   -   (5,204,885)   -   3,055,308

Assets from contracts with customers   -   132,301   5,204,885   -   5,337,186

Other financial assets   339,389   -   -   -   339,389

Deferred tax assets   10,351,203   (1,280,856)   -   -   9,070,347

Total non-current assets   258,553,388   23,542,715   -   -   282,096,103

Current assets   -   -   -   -

Inventories   2,416,858   -   -   -   2,416,858

Programme and film rights   32,658,897   -   -   -   32,658,897

Trade accounts receivable   50,011,628   -   (11,852,205)   (1,844,540)   36,314,883

Assets from contracts with customers   -   986,519   11,852,205   (372,187)   12,466,537

Prepayments and other receivables   4,296,373   -   -   -   4,296,373

Due from related companies   1,320,863   -   -   -   1,320,863

Cash and cash equivalents   1,532,249   -   -   -   1,532,249

Restricted cash   5,477,465   -   -   -   5,477,465

Total current assets   97,714,333   986,519   -   (2,216,727)   96,484,125

TOTAL ASSETS   356,267,721   24,529,234   -   (2,216,727)   378,580,227

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   -   -   -   -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company   -   -   -   -

Share capital   49,156,253   -   -   -   49,156,253

Share premium   300,499,045   -   -   -   300,499,045

Other reserves   192,292,303   -   -   -   192,292,303

Accumulated deficit   (761,167,130)   21,721,467   -   (2,216,625)   (741,662,288)

Total   (219,219,529)   21,721,467   -   (2,216,625)   (199,714,687)

Non-controlling interests   (43,290)   2,667   -   (102)   (40,725)

Total equity   (219,262,819)   21,724,134   -   (2,216,727)   (199,755,412)

Non current liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Long-term borrowings   42,977,769   -   -   -   42,977,769

Long-term transponder leases   28,480,602   -   -   -   28,480,602

Other long-term leases   36,709   -   -   -   36,709

Other long-term liabilities   21,991,240   -   (5,968,162)   -   16,023,078

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   864,134   5,968,162   -   6,832,296

Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   4,050,255   -   -   -   4,050,255

Government grants   3,465,270   -   -   -   3,465,270

Deferred tax liability   15,047,111   -   -   -   15,047,111

Total non-current liabilities   116,048,956   864,134   -   -   116,913,090

Current liabilities   -   -   -   -

Trade accounts payable   92,634,389   -   -   -   92,634,389

Due to related companies   1,471,481   -   -   -   1,471,481

Short-term borrowings   1,296,200   -   -   -   1,296,200

Current portion of long-term borrowings   255,000,000   -   -   -   255,000,000

Liabilities from contracts with customers   -   1,940,965   20,327,870   -   22,268,835

Deferred income   20,327,870   -   (20,327,870)   -   -

Current portion of transponder leases   12,611,474   -   -   -   12,611,474

Current portion of other leases   218,063   -   -   -   218,063

Current portion of programmes and film rights obligations   36,763,965   -   -   -   36,763,965

Income tax payable   1,963,971   -   -   -   1,963,971

Accrued and other current liabilities   37,194,171   -   -   -   37,194,171

Total current liabilities   459,481,584   1,940,965   -   -   461,422,549

Total liabilities   575,530,540   2,805,099   -   -   578,335,639

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   356,267,721   24,529,234   -   (2,216,727)   378,580,227

Page 79 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Group

Balance
IFRS 15 / IFRS 9

Adjustments Reclasses

Balance
IAS 18 / IAS 39

01.01-
31.12.2018

01.01-
31.12.2018

Revenue from contracts with customers   281,594,563   (778,422)   -   282,372,985

Other income   3,648,948   -   -   3,648,948

Telecommunications costs   (78,573,469)   -   -   (78,573,469)

Royalties and licenses   (69,822,058)   -   -   (69,822,058)

Cost of sales of inventory and consumables   (1,827,271)   449,301   -   (2,276,572)

Advertising and promotion costs   (5,112,602)   -   -   (5,112,602)

Payroll and related costs   (33,843,390)   -   -   (33,843,390)

Sundry expenses   (52,781,747)   113,375   -   (52,895,122)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries   -   -   -   -

Depreciation and amortisation   (61,499,989)   (2,248,802)   -   (59,251,187)

Financial income   15,850   -   -   15,850

Financial expenses   (16,041,804)   -   -   (16,041,804)

Loss before income taxes   (34,242,969)   (2,464,548)   -   (31,778,421)

Income taxes   4,833,184   706,835   -   4,126,349

Loss after taxes   (29,409,785)   (1,757,713)   -   (27,652,072)

   Loss for the year attributable to:

   -   -   -

Shareholders of the Parent Company   (32,294,181)   (1,757,656)   -   (30,525,839)

Non-controlling interests   2,884,397   (57)   -   2,884,455

   (29,409,784)   (1,757,713)   -   (27,641,384)

 Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans   200,257   -   -   200,257

Income tax effect   (35,872)   -   -   (35,872)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

   164,385   -   -   164,385

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -   -   -   -

Other comprehensive income is attributable to :
   Shareholders of the Parent Company   163,758   -   -   163,758

Non-controlling interests   627   -   -   627

   164,385   -   -   164,385

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   (29,245,400)   (1,757,713)   -   (27,487,687)

Total comprehensive income is attributable to :
   Shareholders of the Parent Company   (32,130,423)   (1,757,656)   -   (30,362,081)

Non-controlling interests   2,885,024   (57)   -   2,885,082

   (29,245,399)   (1,757,713)   -   (27,476,999)

Page 80 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

6.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements, in accordance with IFRS, requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as
well as, revenue and expenses as of the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

[…]

4,050,255   4,423,878   2,443,546   2,494,079

Discount Rate 2.00% 1.80% 2.00% 1.80%

Rate of compensation increase 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Increase in consumer price index 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75%

The additional cost of extra benefits relates to benefits paid to employees who became redundant. Most of these benefits
were not expected within the terms of this plan and, accordingly, the excess of benefit payments over existing reserves
have been treated as an additional pension charge. The additional pension charge for the years ended December 31, 2018
and 2017 amounted to €€ 900,842  and € 1,271,659 respectively for the Group and € 553,572 and € 964,940 respectively
for the Company. Actuarial gain / losses were recognized in other comprehensive income.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 December 2018 is shown below:

The Group

Discount rate Future salary increases Life expectancy of pensioners
Withdrawal

rate

Sensitivity Level 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease
Increase by 1

year
Decrease by 1

year
0%

Impact on
defined benefit
obligation

31.12.2018   (384,774)   429,327   332,121   (364,523)   44,553   (44,553)   672,342

31.12.2017   (433,540)   460,083   380,454   (411,421)   48,663   (53,087)   783,026

The Company

Discount rate Future salary increases Life expectancy of pensioners
Withdrawal

rate

Sensitivity Level 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease
Increase by 1

year
Decrease by 1

year
0%

Impact on
defined benefit
obligation

31.12.2018   (232,137)   259,016   200,371   (219,919)   26,879   (26,879)   405,629

31.12.2017   (244,420)   259,384   214,491   (231,949)   27,435   (29,929)   441,452

With regard to the mortality assumption the table used is called EVK2000 which is based on Swiss mortality.

Page 108 from 124

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The expected future payments arose from the defined benefit plans are analyzed as follows:

The Group The Company

31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)   12,320   30,486   -   -

Between 2 and 5 years   67,681   26,235   30,742   -

Between 5 and 10 years   201,170   109,157   74,876  29,629

Beyond 10 years   8,309,738   9,491,743   5,304,118  5,738,508

Total expected payments   8,590,909   9,657,621   5,409,736  5,768,137

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 21.5 years (2017: 21.5
years).

37. GOVERNMENT GRANTS
Government grants are analyzed as follows:

The Group The Company

31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Government grant Ν. 3299/2004   9,567,701   9,567,701   9,000,000   9,000,000

Subprojects 6 & 7 of the Operational Programme “Information
Society”

   19,532,612   19,532,612   19,532,612   19,532,612

Government Grants   29,100,313   29,100,313   28,532,612   28,532,612

Accumulated amortiszation   (24,698,237)   (23,528,287)   (24,130,535)   (22,960,586)

Amortization for the period   (936,807)   (1,169,949)   (936,807)   (1,169,949)

Ending balance   3,465,270   4,402,077   3,465,270   4,402,077

Subsidies amortization is included in “Other income” in the accompanying statements of comprehensive income.

38. TRADE PAYABLES
Trade payables are analyzed as follows:

The Group The Company

31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Domestic suppliers   62,037,178   66,973,428   26,292,569   29,288,683

Foreign suppliers   30,023,189   27,230,719   2,591,922   3,613,077

Post-dated cheques payable   574,022   1,895,555   502,333   1,859,152

Total   92,634,389   96,099,702   29,386,824   34,760,912

According to L.2644/1998, in order to provide subscription, radio and television services, Forthnet Media S.A. is obliged to
give part of its subscription services. The Group, during the second quarter of 2015, received notice from the General
Secretariat of Information and Communication for the payment of the part related to years 2011, 2012 and 2013,
amounting to € 14,864,862, and which was set to be paid in 100 installments until the year 2023, under the L. 4321/2015.
The present value of this obligation at December 31, 2018, amounted to € 9,494,084 (December 31, 2017: € 11,343,554).